MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

CHAP. 125

Chapter 124

AN ACT Providing for Compensation for Members of the Planning Board of the City of Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1939, c. 8, Art. XVI, § 22, amended. The 7th paragraph of section 22 of Article XVI of chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1939, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 208 of the private and special laws of 1957, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'The members of the planning board shall receive as full compensation for the performance of their official duties the sum of \$10 for each meeting of the planning board which they shall attend, provided that no member shall be paid an amount in excess of \$300 for such attendance during any one year.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 125

AN ACT to Repeal the Charter of the Cousins and Littlejohns Islands Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1925, c. 27, repealed. Chapter 27 of the private and special laws of 1925, creating the Cousins and Littlejohns Islands Village Corporation, and all acts additional thereto and amendatory thereof, are repealed; provided, however, that the corporate existence, powers, duties and liabilities of said corporation shall survive for the purpose of prosecuting and defending all pending suits and causes of suits of which said corporation is, or may be, a party and all needful process growing out of the same, including provisions for the payment of any debts of or judgments which may be rendered against said corporation or exist in favor of any creditor.
- Sec. 2. Transfer of property, etc. Immediately after this act becomes fully effective, all the real and personal property, together with all accounts receivable, choses in action, money, securities and all other rights and benefits, that may be then due and payable to or would accrue in the future to or for the benefit of the Cousins and Littlejohns Islands Village Corporation, shall be conveyed, transferred, assigned, delivered and paid over to the Town of Yarmouth. The Town of Yarmouth may assume and may carry on all the functions of Cousins and Littlejohns Islands Village Corporation, and shall be authorized and empowered to raise funds by borrowing or taxation, or both, from time to time, as may be necessary, to carry on such functions as it may assume and to defray the indebtedness thereof, if any.

It shall be the duty of the overseers of Cousins and Littlejohns Islands Village Corporation at the time this act becomes fully effective to execute and deliver, in behalf of said Cousins and Littlejohns Islands Village Corporation, suitable and appropriate conveyances or assignments, or both, of all property of said corporation, real and personal, to said Town of Yarmouth. In the event that